
Agenda

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Date: Thursday 11 January 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Audit and Governance Committee
Membership
Chair* Councillor James Fry

Vice-Chair* Councillor Chewe Munkonge

Members 
(with 
substitutes)

Councillor Andrew Gant

Councillor Mark Ladbrooke
Councillor Michele Paule
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor

The full membership is seven councillors and the quorum for this meeting is three members.  
Substitute members are permitted.
These are shown above where notification of apologies and substitutes were received before 
the agenda was published. Apologies and substitutions sent after publication will be reported 
at the meeting. 
*Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Setting of the Council Tax Base 2018-19

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Purpose of report: to set the “Council Tax Base” for 2018/19 as required 
by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

Report to follow

Report 
to 
follow

4  Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Review - 
Progress Report

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Purpose of report: to update the Committee on the progress of a review 
of Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Plans.

Report to follow

Report 
to 
follow

5  External Audit progress report - Ernst and Young 7 - 14

Report of: the external auditor Ernst & Young

Purpose of report: to provide the Committee with an overview of the work 
that is to be completed during the 2017/18 audit.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report

6  Housing Benefit Certification Report 2016-17 15 - 26

Report of: the external auditor Ernst & Young

Purpose of report: to set out a summary of the work on the 2016-17 
Housing Benefit Claim.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.



7  Review of ICT Transformation Project 27 - 34

Purpose of report: to update members on progress with the ICT 
Transformation Plan

Recommendation: to note the report

8  Internal Audit progress reports: to January 2018 35 - 50

Report of: the internal auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee of progress made against the 
internal audit plan.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.

9  Internal Audit - final audit summary on Fusion Leisure 51 - 52

Report of: the internal auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to set out the summary of the internal audit review of 
Fusion 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.

10  Internal Audit: Follow Up of Recommendations to 
December 2017

53 - 66

Report of: the internal auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress on those 
recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for 
implementation.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.

11  Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 30 November 
2017.

67 - 78

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Purpose of report: to update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 30 November 2017.

Recommendation: That the Committee notes the content of the report.



12  Minutes of the previous meeting 79 - 82

Recommendation: to approve as a true and accurate record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 26 September 2017.

13  Dates and times of meetings

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the 
following dates:

12 March 2018
25 July 2018
17 October 2018
10 January 2019
11 March 2019



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
imp
[...]
munications tool.  

10. The infrastructure offering has been improved by:

 Improving system performance by amending the specifications for the virtual 
servers that run our applications and the datacentre network routing and firewall 
rules.

 A re-build and re-deployment of the system management software (SCCM) that 
provides end-user device (mainly laptops) automated build capability, remote 
control, patch management, software distribution, network access protection and 
hardware and software inventory;

 A re-design, data-cleanse and re-configuration of the active directory that 
authenticates and authorises users and devices in our Windows network, as well 
as providing application level security and authentication.

28



 Improvements to the Citrix solution including resolution of the secondary two-
factor authentication password issues and Netscalar connectivity broker issues

11. Business continuity and disaster recovery arrangements have been improved as 
follows:

 Two disaster recovery test scenarios have been completed with SCC at their 
recovery centre in Birmingham within the last 6 months. The initial test was 
limited in scope to test the recovery process and obtain confidence that the 
procedures were in place to effect a recovery. This completed successfully in 
March this year.  In October we completed a full test of the entire key 
Infrastructure and Applications environment, with the exception of a small 
number of specialist production servers that could not be tested without 
interrupting service delivery.  SCC’s operational manual has been brought up to 
date as a result of this testing.  This now includes an agreed schedule for 
loading infrastructure and applications servers and this has been incorporated 
into the corporate disaster recovery plan. 

 The disaster recovery and business continuity plans for ICT have also been 
reviewed.

 Resilience has been added to the wide area network connections at St Aldates 
and the Town Hal
[...]
ditional rights to access, amend, transfer and request that their information be erased, which were not clarified under the DPA. Organisations will 

be mandated to report any breaches to the ICO. 

The GDPR further strengthens the type of action that the ICO can take against an organisation when a breach occurs. The levels of fines  that were capped at £500,000 under the 

DPA have been raised to up to either 2% of global turnover or £10m, whichever is greater.  

The council has appointed an external consultant to provide advise and support the Council to prepare for the introduction of the GDPR. An action plan has been developed, 

which sets out the actions to be taken from August 2017 through to May 2018. 

8 

COUNCIL STRATEGIC RISKS  

Risk 
The Council is not compliant with the requirements of the GDPR on May 

25 2018. 

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 

The Council is making good progress towards being compliant with the requirements 
of the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – AUDIT 12. GDPR 

42



OVERVIEW (Cont.) 

The Council has established a Data Protection Steering Group for management support and direction for GDPR compliance in order to facilitate continual improvement around 

Data Protection. The Head of Business Improvement and the Head of ICT are leading the GDPR compliance work by co-ordinating project work streams.  

 

We found the following examples of good practice: 

• Gap Analysis and GDPR Planning: The Council has completed a gap analysis of its existing data protection arrangements against its obligations under the GDPR. From this gap 

analysis, a defined GDPR action plan has been produced, which establishes a risk based plan to address the issues identified. We found that the GDPR action plan establishes the 

work streams that will be completed, the timescale for the delivery, the members of staff responsible. Furthermore, the plan clarifies the areas that must be addressed so that 

the Council will comply with the GDPR 

• Appointmen
[...]
rior to the follow up review to ensure timely completion of each recommendation 

 

• One Medium recommendation has been downgraded to a low level recommendation and therefore removed from the Follow up tracker 

 

2017 - 2018 Recommendations 
• Three Medium recommendations have been implemented and can be removed from the Recommendations Tracker 

Introduction 

 
Ahead of each Audit and Governance Committee we follow-up those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation. We request commentary by 

responsible officers on the progress to our recommendations and for those High and Medium recommendations due we verify progress to source evidence and conclude 

either that the recommendation is complete or incomplete. 

 

There were 21 recommendations due for December 2017 comprising of Two High recommendations and 19 Medium recommendations.   

Collated  all 
recommendations  

from final reports with 
an implementation 

date  or a revised due 
date up until and 

including December 
2017 that are of High 

or Medium priority 

Sent all 
recomemdnations  in 
a follow up tracker to 

the Management 
Accounting Manager 
(MAM) on 18 October 

2017 

MAM sent out the 
follow up tracker to 
responsible officers 

and all correspinding 
Heads of Services on 

18 October  
2017providing a 
deadline for 13 
November 2017 

MAM sent a final 
reminder on 6 

November 2017 to 
obtain all responses 

by 13 November 
2017  

A majority of 
responses were 
recieved on 20 

November 2017 

Yasmin was on site 
on  29 and 30 

November 2017 to 
verify follow up 

responses 

      

 Flowchart of the follow up process – below we have included a process flow chart to explain how follow up responses are obtained timescales are achieved 

54



INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
2 

3 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

The charts below reference the number of recommendations due up until and including December 2017. In total there were 21 recommendations du
[...]
d forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our 
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment 
business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is 

licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

65

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 11 January 2018

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 30 
November 2017.

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at 30 November 2017.

Key decision: No 

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Efficient and Effective Council

Recommendation(s): That the Committee notes the content of the report

Appendices:

Appendix A Corporate Risk Register

67

Agenda Item 11



Risk Scoring Matrix

1. The Council operates a ‘five by five’ scoring matrix.  The methodology for 
scoring risks is set out below along with a copy of the scoring matrix or 
‘heat map’.

2. It is possible to get the same score but end up with a different result in the 
heat map. For example if the probability of an event occurring is high but 
the impact is low it is likely to have a lower rating on the heat map. 
However, the higher the potential impact score the more likely the event 
will be classed as a red risk on the matrix.

3. The risk prioritisation matrix is shown below. 

Probability       

Almost

Certain
5 5 10 15 20 25

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

  1 2 3 4 5
 Impa
[...]
 8

O n g o i n g  5 0 % C a r o l i n e
G r e e n

C u rren t R isk  S co re
T h i s  i s  t h e  r i s k  s c o r e  a t  t h e  t i m e  t h a t  t h e  r i s k  i s  r e v i e w e d .  W h e n  t h e  r i s k  i s  f i r s t  i d e n t i f i e d  i t  w i l l  b e  t h e  s a m e  a s  t h e  g r o s s  r i s k  s c o r e .   T h e  c u r r e n t  r i s k  s c o r e  i s  t r a c k e d  t o
e n s u r e  t h a t  p r o g r e s s  i s  b e i n g  m a d e  t o  m a n a g e  t h e  r i s k  a n d  r e d u c e  t h e  C o u n c i l ! s  e x p o s u r e .

R es id u a l R isk  S co re
T h i s  i s  t h e  r i s k  s c o r e  a f t e r  m i t i g a t i n g  a c t i o n s  h a v e  t a k e n  p l a c e .  T h e  r e s i d u a l  r i s k  s c o r e  s h o w s  h o w  e f f e c t i v e  y o u r  a c t i o n  p l a n s  a r e  a t  m a n a g i n g  t h e  r i s k .

78



Minutes of a meeting of the 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 26 September 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brandt (for Councillor 
Simmons) Councillor Ladbrooke

Councillor Paule Councillor Taylor

Officers: 
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Jan Heath, Business Improvement & Performance Manager
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager
Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services

Also present:
David Guest, Ernst & Young external auditor
Gurpreet Dulay, Manager, BDO Internal audit
Yasmin Ahmed, BDO Internal Audit

Apologies:
Councillor Simmons sent apologies.

19. Declarations of Interest 

None.                   

20. External audit: Audit results report for the year ending 31 March 
2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the external auditor Ernst & Young setting out 
the outcome of the audit of the accounts.
David Guest, auditor, outlined the findings from the audit. He reported that no material 
or significant issues had arisen between the publication of the report and the meeting. 
The threshold for ‘material’ was based on the gross revenue expenditure.

79

Agenda Item 12



David Guest thanked the Head of Financial Services and his team for their support and 
help through the audit process.
The pension deficit and potential implications and risks were noted.

The Committee agreed to note the comments the report.

21. Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 - post audit 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services and the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation.
The Committee noted:

 The accounts were again unqualified and with limited comments, reflecting the 
continuing high standards set by the finance team. There were no uncorrected 
misstatements and no changes other than those in the report.

 The closure process was becoming smoother, but the companies and LLP joint 
venture added complexities which needed to be recognised.

 The companies added five sets of separate accounts with end-of-year aligned to 
31 March but different reporting deadlines. Tax advice and some services were 
provided externally but there was a demand on internal staff time. The need for 
separate external auditors and audits added to the complexity. As the 
companies became larger, better regulation, quality assurance, and resources 
would be necessary.

 The 2017/18 accounts would be produced to the earlier deadlines and in a new 
format as required by changes in regulations.

The Committee resolved to:
1. approve the audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts as certified by the Head of 

Financial Services and authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 
Accounts; and

2. approve the Letter of Representation to enable the opinion to be issued 
(paragraph 12).

The Chair signed the accounts and the Letter of Representation.

22. Internal Audit progress reports: Quarter 1 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out progress 
made against the internal audit plan.
Gurpreet Dulay and Yasmin Ahmed, internal auditors, introduced their reports. 
They reported verbally on the outcome of the of the Fusion partnership: the report was 
completed after the agenda publication and would be included in the papers for the 
next meeting. Three recommendations were agreed and a moderate opinion issued. 

80



Cash and cheque handling processes had been improved and a procedure put in place 
for all staff who handles cash or cheques to follow to both log and safely and speedily 
transfer these to the bank. Staff were to recommend online payments, although some 
services would still primarily use cash or cheque payments.
The counter-fraud review did not find any issues to report. Right-to-buy requests were 
all thoroughly investigated before any transaction was allowed to proceed.
The Committee noted that work on the benefits action plan was ongoing and Ernst and 
Young would report on the audit of the 2016/17 benefits claim in January. It was 
commented that a review of the diversity of the customer panels may be useful.

The Committee noted the report.

23. Internal Audit: Follow Up of Recommendations to September 
2017 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO on progress on those 
recommendations due for implementation
The Business Improvement & Performance Manager, the Head of Financial Services, 
and the Acting Head of Law and Governance answered questions about 
recommendations for their areas.
The Committee noted:

 Although 3 major recommendations for ICT had slipped 4 times these were in 
progress and were nearing completion.  Contracted staff were completing tasks in 
the transformation plan and a permanent staffing structure was nearing completion 
and it was anticipated, although not without risk, that suitable permanent staff could 
be recruited on standard pay grades.

 To build resilience, legal support staff would be trained in Freedom of Information 
procedures and be able to assist if necessary. FoI training for service champions 
would be starting in November.

 The recommendation on the capital gateway had been removed as no longer 
necessary.

 Work on implementing the recommendations for Accounts Receivable processes 
was in progress but awaited technical changes to Agresso by ICT specialists.

The Committee noted the comments above and the report.

24. Internal Audit: Oxford City Council Internal Audit Charter 

The Committee considered the charter setting out the internal auditor’s (BDO’s) 
standards.
The Committee agreed to approve the charter.

81



25. Risk Management report: Quarter 1 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out both 
corporate and service risks.
The Committee noted that aged debt related primarily to provision of commercial 
services plus some household debt and that the risk rating for community cohesion had 
changed because the impact of an incident was judged to have increased, but there 
was no evidence this was more likely to occur.
The Committee agreed to note the report.

26. Officer Executive Decisions to 31 August 2017 

The Committee considered a report setting out Officer Executive Decisions taken to 31 
August 2017.
The Committee agreed that as these decisions were now reported to councillors on 
publication the report was no longer necessary.
The Committee noted the report and agreed that it should not be produced in 
future.

27. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 
2017 as a true and accurate record.
In relation to Minute 15, the Head of Financial Services circulated for information a 
summary of the successful Investigation Team Open Day on 14 September.
In relation to Minute 11, the Executive Director reported that it had been agreed to pay 
a market supplement, repayable under certain conditions, to address the difficulties in 
recruiting building control officers.

28. Dates and times of meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 11 January 2018

82


	Agenda
	5 External Audit progress report - Ernst and Young
	Oxford City Council
	Audit and Governance Committee
	External Audit Progress Report
	Contents
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All rights reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	6 Housing Benefit Certification Report 2016-17
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17
	Oxford City Council
	Scope of work
	Summary
	Contents
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	7 Review of ICT Transformation Project
	8 Internal Audit progress reports: to January 2018
	9 Internal Audit  - final audit summary on Fusion Leisure
	10 Internal Audit: Follow Up of Recommendations to December 2017
	11 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 30 November 2017.
	Risk Management -  Appendix - Corporate Risk Register Q2

	12 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee
on Thursday 11 January 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Gant
	Councillor Iley-Williamson (for Councillor Paule)

	Councillor Ladbrooke
	Councillor Simmons

	Councillor Taylor
	


Officers: 

Vic Frewin, Chief Information & Technology Officer

Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager

Also present:

Gurpreet Dulay, Manager, BDO Internal audit, BDO Internal Audit provider

David Guest, Ernst & Young external auditor, Ernst & Young

Apologies:

Councillor Paule sent apologies.

<AI1>

29. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations.

</AI1>

<AI2>

30. External Audit progress report - Ernst and Young 

The Chair varied the order of the agenda to take this and following items earlier in the meeting.

The Committee considered the report of the external auditor Ernst & Young setting out an overview of the work that is to be completed during the 2017/18 audit.

David Guest, auditor, and the Head of Financial Services reported that although the timetable was changing due to the earlier reporting deadlines there was no significant change to the required work. Ernst & Young had been appointed as the Council’s external auditor for 2018/19.

The Committee noted the report.
</AI2>

<AI3>

31. Housing Benefit Certification Report 2016-17 

The Committee considered the report of the external auditor Ernst & Young setting out a summary of the work on the 2016-17 Housing Benefit Claim.

David Guest, auditor, outlined the work undertaken in certifying the Housing Benefit claim including the criteria for recording errors. The error rate, value, and subsequent loss of subsidy was expected given the position last year. Given the earlier deadlines for the main accounts, work on the Housing Benefit Claim could also start earlier, leading to earlier identification and correction of systemic errors. Most local authorities received a qualification letter and a number each year exceeded the thresholds for subsidy reclaim.

He thanked the Benefits Manager and her team for their support.

He noted that the Council had discretion over, but had not yet confirmed, the appointment of the auditor for the 2017-18 claim.

Laura Bessell, the Benefits Manager, and Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services reported on the steps taken to reach a point where there was an error rate below the subsidy loss threshold:

· a letter had been sent to the Department for Works and Pensions setting out the mitigation and asking it to exercise its discretion and not reclaim subsidy;

· the threshold was not unreasonable given the size of the benefit claim and the expectations of accuracy, but systemic errors with a large effect and unexpected backlogs created by IT problems at crucial times had created a large impact;

· she outlined the quality checking and training to address weaknesses in assessment including early checking and correction to reduce the value of errors and reducing the time between receipt and processing of claims to a more acceptable level;

· there was a focus on key areas where errors were likely to be large and have a disproportionate impact on the error value;

· the work involved in the move of some claimants to Universal Credit was proving a challenge;

· in 2017/18 it was likely that the error would still be over the upper threshold and another £400k loss of subsidy was expected; 

· in part this was because the calculation is as a percentage of the total housing benefit claim which would reduce by about 10% as people moved to Universal Credit;

· the aim was to reduce the error rate below the threshold for the 2018/19 claim;

· losses were mitigated by monies recovered from reclaimed overpayments;

· in 2016/17 a serious IT outage impacting the Council’s productivity had resulted in compensation for loss of service;

· the loss was covered through contingency funds.

The Committee noted the certification report from the external auditor; the points from the discussion, and progress made by the benefits team to reduce the error rate.
</AI3>

<AI4>

32. Review of ICT Transformation Project 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Business Improvement setting out progress with the ICT Transformation Plan.

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement and Vic Frewin, Chief Technology & Information Officer (interim)  , reported that:

· a new permanent Chief Information Technology Officer would be in post shortly;

· reviews of infrastructure, process and staff structure and skills were complete and the programme was entering phase 2;

· monitoring and service level agreements were improving performance and responses

· permanent staff have been transferred to roles where they can be most effective and contractors brought in on a temporary basis to fill skills gaps;

· the restructure provided an opportunity to create clear roles and goals, with career paths and allowing people to develop skills;

· role descriptions allowed people to specialise and the proposal was to develop the council’s own staff

· apprenticeships were not necessarily appropriate: the apprenticeship levy allowed training for existing staff and recruiting and training new junior staff, not just providing formal apprenticeships;

· there was an increased budget for both staffing and infrastructure;

· manufacturers were working on patches for recently publicised security flaws in pre-July 2017 manufactured Intel chips and internal security systems were adequate.  Laptops replaced from June 2018 onwards should have newer secure chips;

· work on the new build for councillors’ iPads was completed and this would be rolled out after the elections to new and existing councillors.

The Committee noted the report, discussion, and progress made.
</AI4>

<AI5>

33. Internal Audit progress reports: to January 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out progress made against the internal audit plan.

Gurpreet Dulay, internal auditor, reported that the audit plan was on track. 

The Committee considered the individual audit reports included.

GDPR 

The Committee noted the report.

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement gave an update on the implementation of changes as a result of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations) and reported that the project plan, processes and training were in place to ensure the council was in compliance. The Head of Law and Governance explained her oversight role.

Recruitment and retention

The Committee commented that a focus on exit interviews, with someone other than the line manager, and an analysis of the results would be beneficial. 

The Head of Business Improvement reported that leavers were offered a formal exit survey but not followed up. Turnover was about average for a local authority. A small number of market supplements were paid for key roles and options for revising terms and conditions with a view to improve retention were being considered.

The Committee noted without comment reports on:

· Accounts payable

· Council tax and NNDR

· Housing rents.

The Committee noted progress against the audit plan, the individual reports, and the discussion.
</AI5>

<AI6>

34. Internal Audit  - final audit summary on Fusion Leisure 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out the summary of the internal audit review of Fusion Lifestyle

Gurpreet Dulay, internal auditor, recommended that 

Fusion and the council should address the reasons why the stakeholder/ customer panel meetings were not working well at all sites. He also recommended that the council monitor Fusion’s staffing changes to ensure these did not have an impact on services. 

The Committee noted that Fusion’s performance data would now appear in the quarterly performance report considered by the Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee noted the report.
</AI6>

<AI7>

35. Internal Audit: Follow Up of Recommendations to December 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out progress on those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation.

Gurpreet Dulay, internal auditor, reported that work on the recommendations on Freedom of Information was ongoing and the ‘publication scheme’ was being developed.

On the recommendations on cybercrime, Vic Frewin reported that work was ongoing with the different services’ data owners as they were responsible for their own data security. All data stored remotely was on fully PSN complaint, secured and accredited servers.

The Committee noted the report.
</AI7>

<AI8>

36. Setting of the Council Tax Base 2018-19 

The Chair varied the order of the agenda to take this item towards the end of the meeting.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services requesting the setting of the “Council Tax Base” for 2018/19 as required by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

The Committee resolved:   

a) that the 2018/19 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is set at 44,623.4 (as shown in Appendix 1)

b) that the projected level of collection is set at 98% 

c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows:

Unparished Area of the City

37,300.3

Littlemore Parish



1,754.0

Old Marston Parish



1,269.1

Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish

1,444.1

Blackbird Leys Parish


2,855.9

City Council Total



44,623.4

</AI8>

<AI9>

37. Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Review - Progress Report 

Councillor Fry left the meeting at the start of this item and the Vice Chair, Councillor Munkonge, took the chair.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out progress of a review of Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Plans. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, introduced the report and explained that disaster recovery processes were being reviewed in light of the audit to ensure these were adequate. Processes and procedures were now satisfactory and these would be tested and reviewed annually.

Vic Frewin explained the tests carried out for recovery from catastrophic failures of ICT systems. A disaster recovery plan and process manual was in place both in the council and with the data server provider.

The Committee noted the report and the comments.
</AI9>

<AI10>

38. Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 30 November 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services giving an update on both corporate and service risks as at 30 November 2017.

The Committee noted the report.
</AI10>

<AI11>

39. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

40. Dates and times of meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Monday 12 March 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


